

No. 16-917

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KOICHI MERA AND GAHT-US CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF GLENDALE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF JAPAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
NATHANIEL G. FOELL*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5886
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

*Admitted only in New York,
supervised by a member of the
firm.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT FOREIGN AFFAIRS IS EXCLUSIVE.....	5
A. Foreign Affairs Preemption.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Invention Of An “Expressive” Exception To Foreign Af- fairs Preemption Warrants Review	7
C. Japanese-Korean Relations Are Deli- cate And Could Be Disrupted By Con- flicting United States Pronouncements On The Comfort Women Issue	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Aldrich v. Knab</i> , 858 F. Supp. 1480 (W.D. Wash. 1994).....	9
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	6, 8
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	7
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Muir v. Alabama Educ. Television Comm’n</i> , 688 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1982) (<i>en banc</i>)	9
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d sub</i> <i>nom. Crosby v. National Foreign Trade</i> <i>Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	4
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	5, 6, 8
Other Authorities:	
<i>Announcement by Foreign Ministers of</i> <i>Japan and the Republic of Korea at the</i> <i>Joint Press Occasion</i> (Dec. 28, 2015).....	2, 3
Brief of the Government of Japan as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>F.</i> <i>Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> <i>S.A.</i> , No. 03-724, 2004 WL 226390	4
Harvey Starr, <i>Henry Kissinger: Perceptions</i> <i>of International Politics</i> (1984)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Press Statement, John Kerry, Secretary of State, <i>Resolution of the Comfort Women Issue</i> (Dec. 28, 2015)	3
Prime Minister Shinzo Abe, “Toward an Alliance of Hope,” <i>Address to a Joint Meeting of the U.S. Congress</i> (Apr. 29, 2015)	4
Statement of Interest of the Government of the United States in Support of the Government of Japan, <i>Rosen v. Japan</i> , No. 01 C 6864 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2003).....	7, 9
Summary of Remarks by Mr. Shinsuke Sugiyama, Deputy Minister for Foreign Affairs, <i>Question and Answer Session, Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women</i> (Feb. 16, 2016).....	10
